SAMUEL K. ANDERS, C.P.A., M.S.A., P.C.

INFO@SAMANDERSCPA.COM

8004 LINVILLE ROAD SUITE G 336.643, 7577
P.C. Box 447 1.800.467.8299 336.993.3449
OAK RIDGE, NC 27310 FAX 336.643.3606

To the Town Council
Town of Oak Ridge, North Carolina

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the Town of Oak Ridge
which comprise the Balance Sheet - Modified Accrual Basis as of November 30, 2023, and the
related Statement of Revenues and Expenses - Modified Accrual Basis for the period then ended
and the accompanying supplementary information contained in Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, and for
determining the modified accrual basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework.
We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee
of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements and supplementary information nor
were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the
information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor
provide any form of assurance on these financial statements and the accompanying supplementary
information,

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the modified accrual basis of accounting,
which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by the modified accrual
basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might
influence the user's conclusions about the Town's assets, liabilities, fund balance, revenues, and
expenses. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed
about such matters.

We are not independent with respect to the Town of Oak Ridge.

Samuel K. Anders, C.P.A., M.S A, P.C.

December 8, 2023

MEMBER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS




Town of Oak Ridge

Balance Sheet

Modified Accrual Basis
As of November 30, 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets
Truist Checking
Petty Cash
Truist Money Market
Bank of OR Money Market
Truist Bond Account
Bank of OR ICS
Bank of OR Water Enterprise Account
Truist HFP Savings Account
Truist HFP Checking Account
Piedmont Federal Savings Bank
Ad Valorem Tax Receivable
Sales Tax Refund Receivable
Water Meters Inventory
Total Current Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabitities
Accounts Payable
Payroll Taxes Payable
Retirement Contributions Payable
Refundable Bonds
Total Current Liabilities

Other Liabilities
Deferred Inflows of Resources

Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Committed - Capital Projects

Fund Balance - Restricted
Stabilization by State Statuie
Veterans Honor Green
MST Fund
Water Enterprise Fund
Solid Waste [isposal Tax Reserve
Historic Heritage Grants
Conservation Easements/CORE Grants
Fund Balance - Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

See Accountant's Compilation Report

153,340.59
100.00
19,473.00
1,011.33
12,908.61
2,196,667.56
21,918.01
2,194,245.29
55,226.64
1,027 472.84
6,044.08
19,850.75
22,178.96
5,730,446.66

Totat Assets 5,730,446.66

26,371.80

2,067.99
12,051.82
12,808.61
54,300.22

13,861.08

Total Liabilities 68,261.30

3,864,224.02

205,633.00
238,930.62
563.00
26,045.66
46,708.46
4,026.01
20,000.00
1,255,154.59

Totat Fund Balance 5,662,185.36

5,730,446.66
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Town of Oak Ridge

Supplementary Schedule 1
Account Balances Report-
Truist, Bank of Oak Ridge, Piedmont Federa!

Modified Accrual Basis

As of November 30, 2023

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Truist
Truist Checking 153,349.59
Truist Money Market 19,473.00
Truist HFP Savings Account 2,184,245.29
Truist HFP Checking Account 55,226.64
Truist Bond Account 12,908.61
Total Truist Accounts 2,435,203.13

Bank of Cak Ridge
Bank of OR Money Market 1,011.33
Bank of OR ICS Money Market 2,196,667.56
Bank of OR Water Enterprise Acct 21,918.01
Totai Bank of Cak Ridge Accounts 2,219,586.90
Piedmont Federal Savings Bank

Piedmont Federal Money Market 1,027,472.84
Total Piedmont Federal

1,027,472.84




Town of Cak Ridge
Supplementary Schedule 2
Modified Accruai Basis

November 2023
Fund/Account/ Acct.
Dec/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
10 General Fund
311¢ Planning and Zoning Fees
CR 11331 1 Batch #: 10526 11/23 1,3140.00
Account Total: 1,140.00 1,14C.0C CR
3210 Property Tax Receipts
RV 1103 1 Property Tax 11/23 15,653.31
RV 1101 2 Vehicle Tax 11/23 8,274,386
Account Total: 861,993.60 CR 23,527.67 885,921.27 CR
3230 Sales Tax Receipts
RV 1108 1  Sales & Use Tax 11/23 32,773.69
Account Total: 137,451.90 CR 32,773.65% 170,225.59 CR
3250 Solid wWaste Disposal Tax Dist.
RV 1106 1 Solid Waste Disposal Tax 11723 1,601.91
Account Total: 1.,516.10 CR 1,601.%1 3,138.01 CR
3370 Veterans Honor Green
CR 1128 b Batch #: 10525 11/23 700.00
CR 1132 1 Batch §#: 10527 11/23 150.00
Accouat Total: 7,103.92 CR 850.00 7,953.91 CR
4100 Administrative
1000 Salary-Town Hall Employees
Jv 921 4 Payroll Town Emps 11/23 14,223.15
Jv 923 4 Payroll Town Emps 11/23 13,949%.87
Chject Total: 112,666.46 DB 28,173.02 140,839.48 DB
1001 Salary-Governing Body
Jv 916 4 Council Payroll 11/23 2,300.00
Object Total: 9,200.00 DB 2,300.00 11,5C0.00 DB
1008 Medicare Expense
Jv 216 5 Council Payroll 11/23 33.35
JV 521 5 Payroll Town Emps 11/23 202.78
Jv 923 5 Payroll Town Emps 11/23 198.84
Object Total: 3,739.5% DB 434,97 2,174.56 DB
1009 Social Security Expense
Jv 916 6 Council Payroll 11/23 142 .60
aJv 921 [ Payrcll Town Emps 11/23 867.15
Jv 923 3 payroll Town Emps 11/23 850.20
Object Total: 7.,438.20 DB 1,889.85 9,298.15 DB
1010 Retirement Expensa
IV 921 g Retirement Matching 11/23 1,827.67
Jv 923 9 Retirement Matching 11/23 1,7%2.565
Object Total: 14.477.38 DB 3,620.22 18,097.80 DB

See Accountant's Compilation Report



Town of Oak Ridge
Supplementary Schedule 2
Medified Accrual Basis

November 2023
Fund/Account/ Acct.
Doc/Line # Descriptiocn Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
10 General Fund
4100 Administrative
1011 Health/Dental/Vision
CL 5527 1 Town Health/Vision/Dental MUNICIFAL INSURANCE 11/23 £,177.00
JvV 921 11 Health, Dental, Vision, Life 11/23 236.93
av 923 11 Health, Dental, vision, Life i1/23 236.93
Object Total: 22,812.56 DB 6,177.00 473.86 28,515.70 DB
1013 Life Insurance
CL 5927 5 Town Life MUNICIPAL INSURANCE 11/23 189.64
JV g21 12 Life Ins Exp 11/23 4.10
Jv %23 12 Life Ins Exp 11/23 4£.10
Object Total: 725.76 DB 189.64 8.20 907.20 DB
1015 Unemployment
Jv 916 g Council Payroll 11/23 6.2
Jv 921 13  Unemployment Tax 11/23 4.43
Jv 923 13 Unemployment Tax 11/23 2.49
Object Total: 358.24 DB 13.13 371.37 DB
1016 Disapility Insurance
CL 5927 3 Town Disability MUNICIPAL INSURABNCE 11/23 124,32
Object Total: 497.28 DB 124.32 621.60 DB
1017 Simple IRA Contribution
av 921 8 IRA Matching 11/23 426.69
v 923 8 IRA Matching i1/z23 418.49
Object Total: 3,37%.56 DB 845.18 4,225.14 DB
1081 Accounting
CL 5912 1 46628 Ccrober SAMUEL X. ANDERS, CPA, 11/23 7,215.63
Obhject Total: 52,106.93 DB 7,215.63 59,322.56 DB
1082 Comnsulting
CL 5898 1 9266 October IT Services Stone PC Works! Inc. 11/23 956.00
CL 5905 i 23 Council Streaming James Michael Rhodes 11/23 22500
CL 5938 i 1362232 Stormwater Engineering Freese and Nichols 11/23 4,112.50
Object Total: 41,383.11 DB 5,283.50 46,676.61 DB
1090 Legal Fees
CL 5887 1 1184 October Legal J. Michael Thomas 11/23 2,536.11
Ohbject Total: i6,510.52 DB 2,536.11 19,046.63 DB
1081 Tax Collection Fees
CL 5307 1 160898 Tax Collection Fees GUILFORD COUNTY 11/23 5,180.00
Chject Total: 5,180.00 5,180.C0 DB
2610 Office Supplies
CL 5876 1 245001 Cffice sSupplies ODP Business Sclutions, 11/23 179.75
CL 5877 1 20057535 Park Job Signs Asscclated Posters, Tnc. 11/23 55.50
CL 5920 1 136422 Water Service MOUNTAIN PARK SPRING 11/23 23.83
CL 5921 1 81374 Supplies PREMIER SUPPLY, INC, 11/23 204.35
CL 5925 & Amazon-Coffee for Office CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 35.73
CL 5825 b= amazon Gffice Supplies CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 25.81
CL 5525 10 Sams Club Qffice Supplies CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 21.66
CL 5925 11 Amazon 0ffice Supplies CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 40.45
CL 5925 12 Lowes Foods 0ffice Supplies CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 23.48
CL 5841 1 078960 Office Supplies PREMIER SUPPLY, INC. 11/23 153.40
CL 5342 1 30458 Name Plates signs & Trophies, LLC 11/23 16.00
Object Total: 1,109.62 DB 780.56 1,850.3i8 DB

See Accountant's Compilation Report



Town of Ozak Ridge

Suppiementary Schedule 2
Modified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Fund/Account/ Acct.
Dog/Lire # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
10 General Fund
4100 Administrative
2611 Postage and Delivery
CL 5325 3 Uses CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 138.80
Object Total: 135.20 DB 138.60 277.80 DB
3100 Travel
CL 5925 23 Parkburham CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 20.25
CL 5925 24 Parkburham CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 9.00
Object Total: 385.7% DB 29.25 415.04 DB
3101 Travel-aAdministrative
CL 5825 1& Residence Inn CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 249.22
CL 5925 17 Superica AR Meals at Conf CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 27.09
CL 5925 18 RNK AR Meals at Conf CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 12.50
CL 5825 138 Flying Biscuit CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 iz2.27
CL 5925 20 Hampton Inn AR SOG Conf CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 502.65
CL 5925 21 Brus AR Meals at Conf CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 28.98
CL 5925 22 Bull McCabes AR Meals at Cont CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 17.01
Object Total: 1,788.24 DB 849.72 2,637.%6 D8
3120 Mileage Reimbursement
CL 55837 1 Mileage Reimbursement Bill Bruce 11/23 98.25
Object %okal: 1,268.74 DB $8.25 1,366.%9 DB
3210 Communications
CL 5918 1 Communications Verizon 11/23 53.55
Jv 921 14 Cell Phone Stipend 11/23 25.00
av 921 26 Cell Phone Stipend 11/23 20.00
Jv 923 14 Cell phone Stipend 11/23 25.00
Jv 923 26 Cell rhone Stipend 11/23 20.00
Object Total: 1,670.73 DB 143.55 1,814.28 BB
3700 Advertising
CL 5878 1 1903823Cs Park Job Advert NORTHWEST COBSERVER 11/23 84.00
CL 5309 1 Advertising-Recycle Event s COMMUNICATIONS 11/23 369.00
Object Total: €4.00 DB 453.00 537.00 DB
3950 bues and Subscripticons
CL 5925 1 294598519 ESRI ArcGIS Desktop CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 440 _00
CL 5925 1b Abode 19,939x5 CARD SERVICES CENTER 11723 $9.95
Ckject Total: 29,100.04 DB 539.95 29,633%.9% DB
3960 Bank and Merchant Fees
Jv 916 2 Council Payroll 11/23 11.75
TV 921 2 Payroll Fees 11/23 24.00
Jv 923 2 Payroll Fees 11/23 24.00
Obiect Total: 887.16 DB 59.75 946.91 DB
3381 Special Events
CL 5877 2 20056301 200th Anniv Banner Associated Posters, Inc. 11/23 50.00
CL 5882 1 Food at Benbow Lawn Party Sara Williams 11/23 215.30
CL 5883 1 LUN Yardstick Stars Ben Walraven 11/23 51.43
CL 5%34 i Seed Money for LUN Ashley Rovyal 11/23 200.00
CcL 5945 1 Blinkie Lights for LUW Courtenay Harton 11/23 B2.73
CL 5945 2 Backdrop for Santa LUN Courtenay Harton 11/23 98.9%7
Object Total: 6,726.24 DB 698,43 7.424.67 DB

See Accountant's Compilation Report




Town of Cak Ridge
Supplementary Schedule 2
Modified Accrual Basis

November 2023
Fund/hccount/ Acct.
Doc/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt Fronm Pericd Debit Credit Ending Balance
10 General Fund
4100 Administrative
4300 Eguipment Lease
CL 5881 1 35021345 Lanier Copler Lease MODERN IMPRESSIONS 11/23 124.45
CL 5888 1 BOY970560 HP Designijet Lease Systel Business 131/23 323.74
CL 5886 2 B1062094 HP Designjet Lease Systel Business 11/23 323.74
oL 5906 1 37624 Gotober Modexn Impressions 11/23 £7.36
CL 5939 1 35301265 Copier Lease MODERN IMFRESSIONS 11/23 124 .45
CL 5948 1 81479826 HP Design JET Lease Systel Business 11/23 341.02
Obiect Total: 1,483.05 DB 1,304.76 2,787.81 DB
4350 MST Committee
cL 5946 1 Flags & Chainsaw 0il Randy Schmitz 11/23 25.98
Object Total: 14,74 DB 25.88 40.72 DB
Account Total: 327,553.74 DB 69,084.47 482.06 396,556.15 DB
5000 Building and Grounds
3210 Communications
CL 5880 1 1102123 Voice & Internet Charter Communications 11/23 370.33
CL 5944 1 140560701 Communications Charter Communications 11/23 370.33
Obhject Total: T40.66 740,66 DB
3310 Electricity
CL 5879 1 Town Hall DUKE ENERGY 11/23 1,200.21
CL 5902 1 1611 Cak Ridge Road DUKE ENERGCY 11/23 27.50
CL 5908 1 3100 Oak Ridge Road DUXE ENERGY 11/23 25.04
CL 5908 2 4501 Peeples Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 29.23
Object Total: 5,283.92 DB 1,281.98 6,565.90 DB
31510 Repairs & Maintenance
CL 5899 1 581322463 Service Inspection Johnson Controls Fire 11/23 200.00
CL 5500 1 23016 November Service Real Lyf 11/23 5%.00
CL 5940 1 6749 Replace Ballast Mens roo OAK RIPRGE ELECTRIC, INC 11/23 282.50
CL 5243 1 2000 Oak Ridge Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 40.75
CL 5943 2 1611 Oak Ridge Road DUKE ENERGY T11/23 27.64
Object Total: 4,543.78 DB 60%8.88 5,153.67 DB
3515 Cleaning
L 5201 1 7100 HNovember Service Jan-Pro of the Triad 11/23 340.00
Object Total: 1,360.00 DB 340.00 1,700.00 BB
2ccount Tetal: 11,187.70 DB 2,972.53 14,160.23 DB
Fund Total: T72,087.00 60,775.33

See Accountant's Compilation Report



Town of Ozk Ridge

Supplementary Scheduls 2
Modified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Fund/Account/ hoet.
Doc/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
15 Cultural & Recreation Fund
3341 Special Events-Park
R 1130 1 Batch #: 10525 11/23 4.25%
Locount Total: 10,475.20 CR 4,25 10,475%.45 CR
3342 Facility Rental
CR 1128 1 Batch #: 10525 11/23 £68.75
Account Total: 5,044.00 CR 668.75 5,712.75 CR
3345 Other Park Revenue - Other
RV 1103 2 Craft&Vine Rebuy of alcohol 11/23 2,426.50
Account Total: 817.27 CR 2,42&6.50 3.043.77 CR
£200 Cultural and Recreation Expense
1004 Salary-Cther
Jv 921 1§ Payroll Park Emps 11/23 11,675.12
Jv 923 16 Payroll Park Emps 11/23 10,341.98
Object Total: 95,065.02 DB 22,017.10 117,086.12 DB
1008 Medicare Expense
av 921 17 Payroll Park Emps 11/23 169.28
Jv 923 17 Payroll Park Emps 11/23 149.95
Object Total: 1,378.46 DB 319.23 1,697.69 DB
1009 Social Security Expense
IV 921 18 Payroll Park Emps 11/23 723.84
Jv 923 18 Payroll Park Emps 11/23 641.19
Okject Total: 5.,8%4.16 DB 1,365.03 7,259.19 DB
1010 Retirement Expense
Jv g2l 21 Retirement Matching 11/23 1,278.96
Jv 923 21 Retirement Matching 11/23 1,152.85
Object Total: $,731.70 DB 2,431.81 12,163.51 DB
1011 Health/Dental/Vision
CL 5927 2 Park Health/Vision/Dental MUURICTIPAL INSURANCE 11/23 5,249.00
IV 921 23 Health,Dental, Vision 11/23 0.23
Jv 923 23 Health,Dental, Vision 11/23 0.23
Object Total: 21,106.85 DB 5,249.00 G.46 26,355.39 DB
1013 Life Insurance
L 5927 a park Life MUNICIPAL INSURANCE 11/23 106.74
Jv 921 24 Life Ins Exp 11/23 9.85
ats 923 24 Life Ins Exp 1i/23 9.85
Object Total: 348,16 DB 106.74 19.70 435.20 DB
1015 Unemployment
Jv 921 25 Unemployment Tax 11/23 8.82
Jv 923 25 Unemployment Tax 11/23 3.70
Object Total: 132.09 DB 12.52 144.61 DB

See Accountant's Compilaticn Report



Town of Qak Ridge

Suppiementary Schedule 2
Modified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Fund/Account/ Acct.
Doc/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
15 Cultural & Recreation Fund
6200 Cultural and Recreation Expense
1016 bisability Insurance
CL 5927 4 Park Disahiiity MUNICIPAL INSURANCE 11/23 108.69
Object Total: 326.07 DB 108.69 434,76 DB
1017 Simple IRA Contribution
av 921 20 IRA Matching 11/23 298.58
JV 923 20 IRA Matching 11/23 269.14
Object Total: 2,271.5%9 DB 567.72 2,835.71 DB
3500 COperations and Maintenance
CL 5888 1 Fiel QUALITY OIL COMPANY 11/23 1,010.18
CL 5889 i 5183139735 Restock First Aid Cintas 11i/23 34 .05
€L, 5830 1 1008195 Grounds Care GREEN RESQURCE, LLC 11/23 3,060.00
CL 5891 1 9721-0 Field Maint SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 11723 152.90
CL 58383 1 42795 Equip Repair FARMERS FEED AND SEED 11./23 108.98
CL 5854 1 Park Security SECURITY CENTRAL 11/23 B4.00
CL 58385 1 8326 Linville Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 £1.81
CL 5885 2 8326 Linville Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 167.33
CL 5835 3 8300 Linville Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 27.89
CL 5855 4 Ampitheater DUKE ENERGY 11/23 28.22
CL 5895 3 6231 Lisa Drive DUKE ENERGY 11/23 26.189
CL 5895 & 6231 Lisa Drive Restrooms DUKE ENERGY 11/23 43 .06
CL 5895 7 6231 Lisa Drive DUKE ENERCY 11/23 35.7&
CL 5895 g 6231 Lisa Drive DUKE ENERGY 11/23 89.30
CL 5895 g 8515 Scoggins Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 74 .03
CL 5893 10 6231 Lisa Drive Park Lights DUKE ENERGY 11/23 1,698,086
CL 5895 11 6231 Lisa Drive DUKE ENERGY 11/23 1,009.19
CcL 5895 iZ2 8515 Sceoggins Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 12.04
CL 5896 1 163873501 Wifi at Park Charter Communications 11/23 109.98
CL 3904 1  Qrounds Car/Janiterial LOWE'S 11/23 906.75
CL, 5910 1 Tractor Rental Adams Lawn Service 11/23 4,400.00
CL 5911 1 283725 Janitorial Supplies TARHEEL PAPER & SUPPLY 11/23 594.85
CL 5922 1 285725A Janitoral Supplies TARHEEL PAPER & SUPPLY 11/23 246.88
CL 5923 i 44551 Chainsaw Chains FARMERS FEED AND SEED 11/23 Fr.87
CL 5%24 1 WOll2891 Tractor Repair RIDDL.E TRACTOR 11723 4,024.84
CL 5925 2 Lowes Foods Food Dinner Mtg CARD SERVICES CENTER 11723 45.28
CL 5525 5 Lowes Foods Mums-Amphitheater CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 159.92
CL 5925 3 Tractor Supply Batteries CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 43.598
CL 5925 12 Farmers Hardware Grounds Care CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 35.67
CL 5825 14 Lowes Foods Staff Lunch Suppli CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 29.55
CL 53529 1 136655057 Grounds Care-Turfblock Site One Landscape 11/23 224.85
CL 5929 2 136624184 Grounds Care-Turfblock Site One Landscape 11/23 71.79
CL 53830 1 31547 Grounds Care-Screening PREFERRED LAWN AND 11/23 42.00
CL 5931 i Grounds Care-Screenings TRIAD MULCH SUPPLY, INC 11/23 25.00
CL 5932 1 8515 Scoggins RA DUKE ENERGY 1i/23 12.04
CL 5932 2 Restrooms at Park DUXE ENERGY 11723 61.45%9
CL 5932 3 Ampitheater DUKE ENERGY 11/23 27.04
CL 5932 4 8326 Linville Road DUXE ENERGY 11/23 185.59
CL 5932 5 6231 Lisa Drive DURKE ENERGY 11/23 32.30
CI, 5932 & 6231 Lisa brive DUKE ENERGY 11/23 89.01
CL 5932 7 8326 Linville Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 116.03

See Accountant's Compilaticn Repert




Town of Cak Ridge

Supplementary Schedule 2
Modified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Fund/Account/ Acet.
Doc/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
15 Cultural & Recreation Fund
£200 Cultural and Recreation Expense
3500 Operations and Maintenance
CL 5932 8 6231 Liga Drive DUKE ENERGY 11/23 27.35
CcL 5932 9 8300 Linville Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 27.89
CL 59332 1 wifi at Park Charter Communicaticns 11/23 109.98
RV 1103 3 Overpmt Uline Refund 11/23 222.31
Object Total: 57,082.56 DB 19,450.80 222 .31 76,311.05 BB
3381 Special Events
CL 5925 7 Sams Club MIP CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 262.66
CL 5925 8 Lowes Foods MIP CARD SERVICES CENTER 11/23 47 .37
RV 1103 1 Drink Ticket Repmt 11/23 17.00
Object Total: 25,653.81 DB 310.03 17.00 25,946.84 DB
Account Total: 218,%94.87 DB 51,938.67 259 .47 270,674.07 DB
Fund Totai: 51,938.67 3,358.987

See Accountant's Compilation Report




Town of Oak Ridge

Supplementary Schedule 2
Medified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Fund/Account/ hcct.
Doe/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Pericd Debit Credit Ending Balance
20 Water Enterprise Fund
4200 Water Operating Expenses
4600 Management Fee
CL 5903 1 34965-IN November Management EnviroLink, Inc. 11/23 1,000.00
Object Total: 3,000.00 DB 1,000.00 4,000.00 DB
4650 Utilities
L 5914 1 5735 Bunch Road DUKE ENERGY 11/23 £2.5%
Cbject Total: 185.5%3 DB £2.58 248.52 DB
4660 Maintenance
oL 5913 1 34706IN Octeober COperating Servie EnviroLink, Inc. 11/23 229.22
Cbject Total: 1,250.29 bB 229.22 1,515%.51 DB
Account Total: 4,476.22 DB 1,291.81 5,768.03 DB
Fund Total: 1,291.81 0.00

See Accountant's Compilation Repaort



Town of Oak Ridge

Supplementary Schedule 2
Modified Accrual Basis
November 2023
Funé/account/ Acct.
Doc/Line # Description Vendor/Receipt From Period Debit Credit Ending Balance
91 Capital Expenses
6300 Capital Expenses
5500 Capital Cutlay-Egquipment and Land Improvements
CL 5928 1 1207180 HFP S&ME, INC. 11/23 3,291.50
Object Total: 33,509.38 DB 3,291.50 96,800.88 DB
5700 Capital outlay-Park Land and Debt Service
CL 5897 1 79739 Water Tank & Main The Wooten Company 11/23 10,735.00
JV 922 1 HFP Loan Payment Principal 11/23 16,666.67
Jv 922 2 HFP Loan Payment Interest 11/23 9,576.39
Object Total: 163,108.80 DB 36,978.06 200,086.86 DB
Account Total: 256,618.18 DB 40,269%.56 2%6,887.74 DB
Fund Total: 40,269.56 0.00
Grangé Total: 165,557.04 64,134.30C

See Accountant's Cempilation Report



Town of Oak Ridge

Supplementary Schedule 3

Schedule of Assets and Depreciation
Modified Accrual Basis

2023/2024 FY
Accumulated Accumulated
Cost as of 2023/2024 2023/2024 Depreciation 2023-2024 Depreciation
Asset 7/1/2023 Total as of 6/30/23 Depreciation as of 6/30/24
Land 3,858,249.26 3,858,249.26
8326 Linville Rd 51,100.00 51,100.00 20,502.13 1,863.83 22,365.96
£300 Linville Rd 52,431.00 52,431.00
Computer Equipment & Software 99,656.93 99,656.93 60,061.80 12,010.08 72,071.88
Furniture and Fixtures 49,471.94 49,471.94 46,299.49 2,125.39 48,424 .88
Other - Equipment 17,342.00 17,342.00 11,723.17 1,999.78 13,722.95
Park Structures & Improvements 558,402.69 577,240.71 225,779.08 22,283.39 248,062.47
Park Land Improvements 3,091,743.71 3,091,743.71  1,120,743.48 107,856.19 1,228,599.67
Park Equipment 944,854.64 944,854.64 635,129.23 58,195.64 693,324 87
Sidewalks/MST Trail 747,315.95 747,315.95 145,107.75 49,821.00 194,928.75
Signs 58,656.19 58,656.19 29,162.62 2,552.73 31,715.35
Town Hall 1,606,056.28 1,606,056.28 747,289.23 38,851.52 786,140.75
Total 11,135,280.559 0.00 11,154,118.61 3,041,797.98 297,5598.55 3,339,357.53
Est. Monthly 24,796.63

Note: Per Auditors' instructions, the two houses on Park property were separated from the Land value on this spreadsheet.
8326 Linville is being depreciated beginning 7/01/12. 8300 Linville is not in use by Town and therefore not depreciated.



Town of Oak Ridge
Supplementary Schedule 4
Medified Accrual Basis

Town of Oak Ridge - Truist Heritage Farm Park Loan

Original Loan Date 4/6/2023 - Loan Amount $3,000,000.00
Monthly Payment Amount $16,666.67 Principal + Interest
15-Year Term @ 3.94% - Loan End Date 5/1/2038

Date Payments Interest Principal Balance
6/1/2023 34,725.00 18,058.33 16,666.67 2,983,333.33
2023-2024 313,931.71 113,931.67 200,000.04 2,783,333.,29
2024-2025 306,051.71 106,051.67 200,000,04 2,583,333.25
2025-2026 298,171.70 98,171.66 200,000.04 2,383,333.21
2026-2027 290,291.71 80,291.67 200,000.04 2,183,333.17
2027-2028 282,411.70 82,411.66 200,000.04 1,983,333.13
2028-2029 274,531.69 74,531.65 200,000.04 1,783,333.09
2029-2030 266,651.69 66,651.65 200,000.04 1,583,333.05
2030-2031 258,771.70 58,771.66 200,000.04 1,383,333.01
2031-2032 250,891.69 50,891.65 200,000.04 1,183,332.97
2032-2033 243,011.69 43,011.65 200,000.04 983,332.93
2033-2034 235,131.70 35,131.66 200,000.04 783,332.89
2034-2035 227,251.69 27,251.65 200,000.04 583,332.85
2035-2036 219,371.69 19,371.65 200,000.04 383,332.81
2036-2037 211,491.68 11,491.64 200,000.04 183,332.77
2037-2038 186,945.01 3,612.24 183,332.77 0.00
Totals 3,899,633.76 899,633.76 3,000,000.00 0.00

See Accountant's Compilation Report




Town of Oak Ridge
Baiznce Sheet - Water Enterprise Fund
Supplementary Schedule 5
Modified Accrual Basis

November 2023
Assets
Current Assets
Bank of Oak Ridge Water Enterprise Fund 22,083.01
Accounts Receivable 4,830.57
Meters Inventory 22,178.5%¢6
Total Current Assets 48,862 .54
Total Assets 48,862.54
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 135.00
Total Current Liabilities 135.00
Total Liabilities 135.00
Equity
Net Assets - Unrestricted 50,000.00
CURRENT YEAR INCOME/ (LOSS) ( 1,272.46)
Total Equity 48,727.54
Total Liabilities & BEguity 48,862.54

See Accountant's Compilation Report




Town of Cak Ridge

Statement of Revenues and Expenses-Water Enterprise Fund

Supplementary Schedule 5
Medified Accruat Basis

November 2023
20 Water Enterprise Fund
—e e —scwsummmnn e - CuTrrent YEar ---sscssccecsanmmmmnne oo
Current
Account Cbject Description Mcnth Current YTD Budget variance %
Revenue

3010 Tap Fees 4,630.57 11,000.00 -6,369.43 42

3015 Water Usage Fees 9,603.00 -9,603.00
22
Total Revenue 0.00 4,630.57 20,603.00 -15,972.43 22

Expenses
4200 Water Operating Expenses

4600 Management Fae 1,000.00 4,000.00 15,000.00 11,000.00 27

4610 Customer Service Fee 561.00 561.00

4620 Transfer to Contingency Reserve 480.00 480.00

4630 Meter Costs 11,000.00 11,000.00

4640 Inspections & Licenses 135.00 -135.00

4650 Urilities 62.5% 248 .52 -248.52

4560 Maintenance 228.22 1.519.51 -1,519.52
Total Account 1,291.81 5.,903.03 27,041.00 21,137.97 22
Total Expenses 1,291.81 5,903.03 27,041.00 21,137.97 22

Net Income from Operations -1,291.81
-1,272.46
Net Income -1,291.81
-1,272.486

See Accountant's Compiiation Report




